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- Dear Mr. Crosnoe:

Your predecessor in office has asked whether the treasurer of Bailey County is
suthorized to pay for an autopsy performed, at the request of a justice of the peace of
Bailey County, on the body of a person killed in a traffic accident in neighboring Lamb
County. For the following roasons, we conclude that the county treasurer has no such
authority.

Article 49.04(a) of the Code of Criminal Procedure authorizes a justice of the
peace to conductmmquuthwoﬂwduthofapmnwhodiuinthemmymedby
- the justice of the peace,” and article 49.10 authorizes the justice to direct the performance
of an autopsy. A justice of the peace has no power to order an autopsy excopt in
connection with an inquest. Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Love, 149 S.W.2d 1071, 1076 (Tex.
Civ. App.—El Paso 1941, writ dism'd) (citing statutory predecessors of uncles 49.04 and
49.10). Justices of the peace are the only officers authorized by law to hold inquests.
Attorney General Opinion O-6640 (1945) at 2.

Your predecessor does not cite, nor have we found, any authority for a justice of
the peace to conduct an inquest, or to order an sutopsy pursuant thereto, when the subject
death occurred outside the county served by the justice. The powers of inquest of a
justice of the peace include only those expressly granted by law and those necessarily
implied in an express grant. See id. We conclude that the justice of the peace serving
Balley County had no authority to conduct an hquest into & death that occurred outside

Bailey County.

Your predecessor correctly points out that a “county treasurer may not pay moncy
out of the county treasury without & certificate or warrant from an officer who is
authorized by law to issue the certificate or warrant.” See Local Gov't Code § 113.041(¢).
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The commissioners court has the duty to "pay a reasonable fee to a physician performing
an autopsy on the order of & justice of the peace,” Code Crim. Proc. art. 49.10(g). The
autopsy order in question, however, was void because the justico of the peace was not
authorized to order the autopsy. Therefore, neither the commissioners court nor any other
official of Bailey County would be suthorized 1o issue a certificate or warrant to pay for
the autopsy, and the treasurer of Bailey County may not pay county moncey for it.

SUMMARY
A justice of the peace has no authority to order the performance
~of an autopsy in an inquest into a death that did not occur in the
county served by the justice. A county treasurer may not pay county

money for the performance of an autopsy pursuant to the order of a
justice of the peace in such circumstances.

Yours very truly,




